RESOLUTION NUMBER 105

Ordering construction of a 35 foot by 10 foot driveway on the south side of West Ida Street between First Avenue and a point 116 feet from the west line of First Avenue.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAYTON, OREGON:

The Common Council hereby declares it to be necessary and expedient that a 35' x 10' driveway be constructed to replace the existing damaged 35' x 10' driveway within the corporate limits of the City of Stayton, Oregon, upon and along the south side of West Ida Street between First Avenue and a point 116 Feet from the west line of First Avenue.

The 35' x 10' driveway ordered constructed by this resolution shall be built of Portland Cement Concrete as provided by Ordinance Number 300, and shall be laid down and constructed at the expense of the lot or parcel of land involved. Such 35' x 10' driveway shall be completed within 90 days after the date of passage of this resolution. The recorder shall give notice by mail to the owner of said property requiring such owner to construct the said 35' x 10' driveway as herein ordered. Before constructing such driveway, the owner of said premises or his agent, shall obtain plans and specifications from the city engineer, which shall prescribe the kind of 35' x 10' driveway to be constructed, the material to be used, and the specifications therefore.

In case the owner of the property shall fail to construct the 35' x 10' driveway as hereby ordered, and within the time limit above specified, the Common Council shall take steps to bring about the construction of such 35' x 10' driveway and make the cost thereof a lien upon the property involved.

ADOPTED by the Common Council this 20th day of March, 1967.

Harold O. Freres, Mayor

ATTEST:

that Schafer, Recorder